

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.3591 OF 2022**

Vikas Wakade & Ors. .... Petitioners

versus

State of Maharashtra & Anr. .... Respondents

.....

- Mr. Gaurav Parkar, Advocate for Petitioner.
- Mr. N. B. Patil, APP for the State/Respondent.

**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.**  
**DATE : 12<sup>th</sup> JUNE, 2023**

**PC. :**

1. The record shows that on 10/11/2022 Ms. Ilsa Shaikh instructed by Mr. Milesh Navale had appeared for Respondent No.2, though the Advocates have not filed Vakilpatra for Respondent No.2. The office note further shows that the notice issued to the Respondent No.2, is not yet received back served duly or unserved.

2. Hence, the following order :

**ORDER**

- (i) Await service of notice on Respondent No.2.
- (ii) The office shall issue notice to Advocate Ms. Ilsa Shaikh and Mr. Milesh Navale calling upon them to state before the Court whether they continue representing Respondent No.2 and as to why till today they have not filed their appearance for the Respondent No.2.
- (iii) Stand over to 24/07/2023.
- (iv) Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till then.

**(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)**