

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.3591 OF 2022

Vikas Wakade and Ors.

...Petitioners

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra and Ors.

...Respondents

Mr.Gaurav Parkar:-	Advocate for Petitioners.
Mr.Somnath Kale h/f Mr.Susmit Phatale:-	Advocate for Respondent No.2.

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.

DATE : 26th AUGUST 2025

P. C. :-

1. Heard learned Advocate Shri.Parkar for the Petitioners who are facing prosecution for the offence under Section 302 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 (“**IPC**”). Also heard learned APP and learned Advocate for the Respondent No.2 – Akshay Mhatre. He is the First-Informant in an offence initially registered under Section 307 and later on converted into Section 302 of IPC. Whereas the Respondent Nos.2 and 3 are the Accused in the FIR filed by one Vikas who is the present Petitioner No.1.

2. Notice could not be issued to the Respondent Nos.3 and 4 for want of copy. Mr.Parkar assures to supply copy to the Office within two

weeks. Then notice be issued to them. It be served through the Local Police.

3. The prayer is for transfer of case involving an offence under Section 325 of IPC to the Court of Session wherein murder trial is pending.

4. Interim relief, if any, to continue till the next date.

5. Stand over to **17th September 2025**.

[S. M. MODAK, J.]